
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 28 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4347872921520077584  

Webinar ID: 734-267-379 
 

Telephone (listen-only): +44 20 3713 5022, Telephone Access code: 145-666-571 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor Liz Frost 
 

Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Barry Nash 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Peter Webb 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4347872921520077584


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will b
[...]
ives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 14 July 2022. 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 26 July 2022. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 21 June 2022 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 

4. EPSOM AND EWELL STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
(Pages 7 - 76) 

 
 This paper is submitted to the Licencing and Planning Policy Committee for a 

recommendation to adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement, 
following the four-week public consultation that was undertaken, in line with our 
statutory requirements. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

5 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held on 21 June 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Rob Geleit), Neil Dallen, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, 
Humphrey Reynolds (as nominated substitute for Councillor Liz Frost) and Peter Webb 
 
 
Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan, Councillor Liz Frost, Councillor Rob Geleit and 
Councillor Barry Nash  
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Head of Place Development) and Stephanie Gray 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

7 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 26 May 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 LOCAL PLAN FUNDING UPDATE  

The Committee received a report providing an updated financial position in 
regard to preparing a new Local Plan in line with the recently approved Local 
Plan timetable. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Cost of Local Plan to date: A councillor enquired as to the amount of 
money spent to date, on the Local Plan.  An officer confirmed that this 
amount will be calculated and then conveyed to Members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 21 June 2022 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Impact of pandemic on the cost of Local Plan: A councillor enquired as 
to the impact of the pandemic on the cost of the Local Plan, and whether 
this cost had been recovered from government.  It was noted that this cost 
had not been quantified, and also that it was generally accepted that 
many local authorities are out of pocket as a result of the pandemic. 

c) Cost of the next Local Plan: an officer confirmed that once an updated 
Local Plan is in place, the successive reviews thereof should not have to 
be as extensive as the current review, and should therefore not be as 
costly to achieve. 

 

Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) Note the financial update position with regards to the Local Plan and 
Planning Policy staffing funding. 

(2) Note the potential shortfall in funding for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

(3) Agree to delegate authority to the Chair of Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee in conjunction with the Head of Place Development 
to effectively and efficiently use the Local Plan funds to deliver an up-
to-date and robust Regulation 19 Proposed Submission Local Plan in 
line with the recently approved Local Plan timetable. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.48 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
28 July 2022  

 

EPSOM AND EWELL STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached): Appendix  Appendix 1: Statement of Community 
Involvement (July 2022) 

Appendix 2: Consultation Statement  

 

Summary 

This paper is submitted to the Licencing and Planning Policy Committee for a 

recommendation to adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement, following 

the four-week public consultation that was undertaken, in line with our statutory 

requirements. 

 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 1 of this 
report) 

(2) Note the consultation statement (Appendix 2 of this report) and the changes 
made to the SCI as a result of comments received during the consultation 
period.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Council is required to prepare a Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) setting out how local communities, businesses and 
other interested groups can be involved when we prepare our planning 
policies and determine planning applications. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
28 July 2022  

 
1.2 The Councils current SCI was adopted in November 2019 and since this 

time, new digital approaches to public consultation have emerged and 
gained traction as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic. There have also 
been changes to legislation which has resulted in some of the content of 
the current SCI being out of date, such as the process for preparing a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule. 

1.3 In addition to legislative changes, there are some inconsistencies within 
the current SCI which have been addressed in the revised draft, for 
example when press notices are required to be published to publicise 
planning applications. This has been achieved through restructuring the 
document and updating the information presented to align with legislative 
requirements and the planning practice guidance. 

1.4 Having an up-to-date Statement of Community Involvement is a 
requirement for the Local Planning Authority and ensures engagement is 
being undertaken in accordance with legislative requirements and good 
practice. 

1.5 The Council undertook a four-week public consultation on the draft SCI 
(2022) between 6 June and 4 July 2022. 19 organisation or individuals 
responded to the consultation which are detailed in the Consultation 
Statement (Appendix 2) along with any changes made to the final SCI 
(Appendix 1). It is encouraging that 8 individuals or organisations 
responded using our online consultation portal. 

1.6 Upon adoption, the revised Statement of Community Involvement (2022) 
will supersede the Statement of Community of Involvement adopted in 
2019.  

2 Background 

2.1 The preparation of a SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) as amended by the Planning 
Act 2008, the Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 
2017. This legislation requires the Local Planning Authority (in this case 
the Council) to prepare a statement for how it will involve those with an 
interest in development in the area, including the preparation and review 
of the Local Plan and Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Neighbourhood Plans/Orders, Community Infrastructure Levy and the 
consideration of planning applications. It is also a requirement to update 
the SCI every five years. 

2.2 The purpose of the Statement of Community Involvement is to set out how 
people and groups can engage with the planning system in the best way 
by setting out how the public, businesses and interest groups within 
Epsom and Ewell Borough can get involved in the creation of local 
planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application 
decision making process. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
28 July 2022  

 
2.3 The Statement of Community Involvement has been updated to provide 

more information on how people and organisations can get involved in the 
development of planning policy documents at specific (statutory) stages of 
their development. 

2.4 The core changes to the document are that it has been restructured with 
greater use of tables to demonstrate how people can get involved at 
different stages of the plan making process. In addition, the document has 
been amended to reflect changes to the CIL 
[...]
Act in relation to development control and persons who appear to the 
authority to have an interest in matters relating to development in their 
area. The statement will apply to the preparation and revision of local 
development documents and to the exercise of the authority's functions in 
relation to development control. The statement will be subject to 
independent examination as if it were a development plan document. 

5.3 Under section 149 of Equality Act 2010 the Council has a public sector 
equality duty. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires a public 
authority in the exercise of its functions to have due regard to the need to 
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act, (b) advance equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it and (c.) foster good 
relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

5.4 The relevant protected characteristics are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
(gender) and sexual orientation. The Council’s public sector equality duty 
has been complied with in the production of the revised Statement of 
Community Involvement and the consultation statement. 

5.5  The Human Rights Act 1998 has been considered and complied with in 
the production of the revised Statement of Community Involvement and 
consultation statement. 

5.6 The Statement of Community Involvement must be reviewed and kept up 
to date therefore the Council has the power to adopt the revised 
Statement of Community Involvement. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:  

6.2 The revised Statement of Community Involvement sets commitments as 
to how the Council will engage with the public at specific stages of Local 
Plan preparation.
[...]
the determination of planning applications, 
they do not form part of the development plan and are not subject to 
independent examination. 

 The Council has produced several SPDs which can be accessed on the 
Council’s website. 

 The Council is committed to involving the community in the preparation of these 
documents, but the level and scope of consultation will vary according to the 
nature of the document being produced. The preparation of an SPD is different 
to preparing a Local Plan Document. The Government sets out statutory 
consultation requirements that the Council must follow. Key statutory stages 
and opportunities for community involvement are set out within Table 3. It is 
recommended that Table 3 is read in conjunction with Part 5 of the Town and 
Country Planning Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

Table 3 – SPD Key Stages of Production 

Key Stages of SPD 
Production 

How we will consult Your opportunities for 
involvement 

Initial Background Work 
 
The Planning Policy Team 
will carry out research to 
identify the issues and 
relevant policy context as 
part of evidence gathering. 
 

 
 
Where necessary (for example 
to satisfy government 
guidance), preliminary 
consultations will be carried out 
prior to the publication of draft 
SPDs.  
 

 
Sign up to our planning 
policy consultation 
database to receive 
notifications of 
consultations. 
 
 

Regulation 12 & 13: 
Publish the draft SPD for 
consultation 
 
The Planning Policy Team 
will undertake public 
consultation on the draft 
SPD for a period of 4 
weeks. 
 

 

 Electronic versions of the 

consultation documents 

will be made publicly 

available on the Council’s 

website. 

 

 
Review the draft SPD 
 
Submit a formal 
representation to the 
Council outlining your 
comments, support or 
objection 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-documents-and-other-guidance
https://www.legislation.go
[...]
eedom of Information Act, the Council may consider pre-
application submissions, which are commercially sensitive, as confidential. A 
public interest test will be applied to decide whether a proposal can be deemed 
as confidential. Should the information fall outside of this category or a planning 
application is submitted on the site for a similar scheme, the information may 
be made available to the general public. 

 Further information on our pre-application service can be accessed on our 
website. 

Planning Performance Agreements  

 A Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) is a project management tool that 
the applicant and the Council can use to agree timescales, actions and 
resources for handling particular applications. It covers the pre-application 
stage as well as the application and post application stages. PPAs are useful 
for setting out an efficient and transparent process or determining large and/or 
complex planning applications. They encourage joint working between the 
applicant and the council and can help to bring together other parties such as 
statutory consultees. For more information on PPAs can be accessed on our 
website.  

Pre application consultation  

 The Council considers it very important that the local community is involved in 
the development management process as early as possible. The Council 
therefore encourages applicants of major development proposals, significant or 
sensitive sites to engage with the local community before a planning application 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/advice-services/pre-application-service
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/advice-services/pre-application-service


30 

 

is submitted to ensure that issues are identified and that applicants have the 
opportunity to make appropriate amendments to their scheme.  

 It is important to note that pre-application consultation with the community is 
dependent on applicants. The C
[...]
 offices to be built, and to have 
a say on what those new buildings should look like and the 
type of infrastructure which would be provided. 
 

Planning Policy 
Consultation 
Database  

Consultation database maintained by the planning policy 
team which includes anyone who has requested to be 
consulted on the preparation of planning policy documents. 
 

Qualifying Body  A designated neighbourhood forum  
 

Sustainability 
Appraisal (SA) 
 

Process to appraise policies to ensure they reflect sustainable 
development objectives (i.e. social, environmental and 
economic factors) that are required to be undertaken for all 
Development Plan Documents.  
 

Strategic 
Environmental 
Assessment 
(SEA) 
 

A generic term used to describe environmental assessment 
as applied to policies, plans and programmes. The European 
‘SEA Directive’ (2001/42/EC) requires a formal ‘environmental 
assessment of certain plans and programmes, including those 
in the field of planning and land use’. 
 
 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 
(SPDs) 
 

Provide supplementary information in respect of the policies 
in Development Plan Documents. They do not form part of the 
Development Plan and are not subject to independent 
examination. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Consultation Statement  

 

Statement of Community 

Involvement  
July 2022  

 

 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council    

Page 53

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



2 

 

Persons consulted on the Draft Statement of Community Involvement  

 The draft Statement of Community Involvement (June 2022) was subject to 
consultation for a period of four weeks between 6 June and 4 July 2022. Copies 
of the draft document were made available to view at the following locations 
during opening hours: 

 Epsom Town Hall  

 Libraries within the borough (Ewell Court Community Library, 

Stoneleigh Community Library, Ewell Library, Epsom Library) 

 

 The consultation was promoted on the Councils main consultations webpage 
(see Appendix 1) in addition to the Council’s Planning Policy webpages and the 
Council’s Planning Policy Consultation Platform (Appendix 2).  

 Representations were invited using the council’s planning policy consultation 
platform (Appendix 2), by email or post.  

 
Consultation emails  

 
 The Council notified all individuals and organisation registered to be consulted 

on Planning Policy consultations. The planning policy consultation database 
covers a wide range of stakeholders including local residents, businesses, 
statutory bodies such as English Heritage and civic groups such as the Epsom 
Society. In total, there are approximately 1,065 contacts on the database, with 
the majority being contacted by email, although 217 letters were sent as we do 
not hold email details for all individuals.   

Comments received during the consultation 

 A total of 19 individuals and organisations responded to the draft SPD. The 
comments made are summarised in Appendix 3 along with an officer response 
and how (where necessary) changes have been made to the document.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



3 

 

Appendix 1 – Promotion of Consultation on councils main consultation 
webpage  

 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



4 

 

Appendix 2 – Consultation Portal draft SCI 2022 webpage  

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



5 
 

 

Appendix 3 – Draft Statement of Community Involvement – Summary of Consultation Responses and Officer 
Comments  

Respondent  Response Summary  Officer Comment  
 

Natural England  We are supportive of the principle of meaningful and early engagement 
 
Unable to comment, in detail, on individual Statements of Community 
Involvement.  
 

Noted  

Runnymede 
Borough Council  

No comments  
 

Noted  

Atkins on behalf 
of Vodaphone 
Plant Enquiries  

For consultations on planning applications please include a site location 
[...]
 are detailed in 
Appendix A. 
 
 
 
The Local Plan timetable was adopted by 
the Councils Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee on the 26 April 2022. 
This document is published on our 
website and sets the stage the council is 
currently at in developing its new local 
plan. 
 
The council will raise awareness of the 
Local Plan prior to formal public 
consultation stages. 
 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



22 

 

Respondent  Response Summary  Officer Comment  
 

 
Section 6 - Table 6 – Statutory Publicity Requirements  
 
It should not be the developers decision as to if they would like to involve 
the local community and who they would alert for the planning application. 
Council should do more to properly inform the public of the upcoming 
applications, to make sure every household that might be directly and 
indirectly impacted (for instance houses that would be indirectly impacted 
due to a new development affecting school catchment, GP services and 
road congestion etc). There are many vulnerable people who don't use 
Facebook or WhatsApp will be completely missing out) 
 
Section 6 - Pre-Application Advice (para 6.3-6.6) 
 
Could you please provide a list of all the sites submitted an interest for 
development during the "call for sites" local plan stage earlier this year? 
 

 
 
 
Any interested person may register for  
notifications within a geographical area 
using the application search function on 
the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Land Availability Assessment (LAA) 
will contain the list of sites submitted 
through the Call for Sites process. This 
piece of evidence base is currently being 
prepared and will be published on our 
website upon completion. 

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



23 
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom and Ewell Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 - Epsom and Ewell Statement of

Minutes of the meeting

7

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 28 July 2022

PRESENT Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Steve Bridger, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, Barry Nash,
Phil Neale and Peter Webb
In Attendance:
Absent:
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Head of Place Development), Ian Mawer (Planning
Policy Manager), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and Stephanie Gray
(Data Protection Officer)

11

QUESTION TIME
No questions were received from members of the public.

12

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items on the Agenda.

13

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the Meeting of 21 June 2022 were agreed as a true record, with
the following to be added under item (c) “Any budget change would need to be
submitted to the Strategy & Resources Committee”

14

EPSOM AND EWELL STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
The Committee received a paper submitted to the Licencing and Planning Policy
Committee for a recommendation to adopt the revised Statement of Community
Involvement, following the four-week public consultation that was undertaken, in
line with statutory requirements.
The following matters were considered by the Committee:
a)

Confidentiality of pre-applications: additional wording will be included
under item 6.6 of the Statement of Community Involvement, to emphasise

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 28 July 2022

8

that pre-application submissions which are commercially sensitive will be
dealt with as confidential.
b)

Notification of Planning Appeals: it was agreed that the following
wording will be added as a separate item between items 6.23 and 6.24:
“An applicant can appeal against a planning decision if:


The application has been refused.



The decision includes a condition that the applicant is not satisfied
with.



The application has not been determined within the statutory time
period.

Once planning permission has been granted there is no statutory third
party right of appeal to challenge the approval”
c)

Request for executive summary: it was noted that even a summary
would be a rather long document, given the nature of the contents of the
SCI.

d)

Independent examination: an Officer confirmed that the reference to an
independent examination as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the report, was
incorrect, and that the Statement would not, in fact, be subject to
independent examination.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:
(1)

Adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 1
of the report) subject to minor amendments with the updated version
reviewed by Chair/Vice-Chair prior to publication.

(2)

Note the consultation statement (Appendix 2 of the report) and the
changes made to the SCI as a result of comments received during the
consultation period.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.23 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

